

To be Argued by:
ARIA C. BRANCH
(Time Requested: 20 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Third Department

ANTHONY S. HOFFMANN, MARCO CARRIÓN, COURTNEY GIBBONS,
LAUREN FOLEY, MARY KAIN, KEVIN MEGGETT, CLINTON MILLER,
SETH PEARCE, VERITY VAN TASSEL RICHARDS,
and NANCY VAN TASSEL,

Docket No.:
CV-22-2265

Petitioners-Appellants,

For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

THE NEW YORK STATE INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION CHAIRPERSON KEN
JENKINS, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER ROSS
BRADY, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER JOHN
CONWAY III, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER
IVELISSE CUEVAS-MOLINA, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSIONER ELAINE FRAZIER, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSIONER LISA HARRIS, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSIONER CHARLES NESBITT, and INDEPENDENT
REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER WILLIS H. STEPHENS,

Respondents-Respondents,

(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

DREYER BOYAJIAN, LLP
James R. Peluso, Esq.
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants
75 Columbia Street
Albany, New York 12210
(518) 463-7784
jpeluso@dblawnny.com

ELIAS LAW GROUP, LLP
Aria C. Branch, Esq. *
Harleen Gambhir, Esq.*
Richard Alexander Medina, Esq.
Aaron M. Mukerjee, Esq.
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4513
abranche@elias.law
hgambhir@elias.law
rmedina@elias.law
amukerjee@elias.law

* *Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending*

(For Continuation of Counsel, See Inside Cover)

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 904972-22

– and –

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA
CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA FANTON,
JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW,
SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS,
and MARIANNE VIOLANTE,
Intervenors-Respondents.

ELIAS LAW GROUP, LLP
Jonathan Hawley, Esq.*
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0179
jhawley@elias.law
* *Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Legal Background.....	6
A. The Redistricting Amendments created a new, transparent process for New York’s decennial redistricting	6
B. The Legislature attempted to fill in a procedural gap left by the Redistricting Amendments.....	9
II. Factual Background.....	9
A. The IRC failed to fulfill its constitutional duties	9
B. The Legislature’s new districting maps were challenged in court.....	11
C. The Court of Appeals invalidated the 2021 Legislation and the Legislature’s districting plans	13
D. Despite widespread objections, the Steuben County Supreme Court adopted a congressional plan that unnecessarily shifts residents into new districts and divides longstanding communities of interest.....	15
E. Petitioners brought this litigation seeking a writ of mandamus to compel the IRC to complete the constitutionally mandated redistricting process	18
F. In parallel litigation over the State Assembly map, the New York County Supreme Court ordered the IRC to reconvene and send a second State Assembly map to the Legislature for consideration	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. Mandamus relief is both necessary and proper in this case	21
II. Supreme Court denied Petitioners’ requested relief based on an incorrect interpretation of the Redistricting Amendments	26
III. Supreme Court wrongly assumed that future IRC action would be futile..	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Roosevelt</i> , 164 A.D. 540 (3d Dep’t 1914).....	31
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) (plurality opinion)	33
<i>In re Below</i> , 151 N.H. 135 (2004) (per curiam)	25
<i>Brandt v. Winchell</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 628 (1958)	31
<i>Matter of Comm. of Common Council of City of N. Tonawanda</i> , 257 A.D. 921 (4th Dep’t 1939) (per curiam).....	31
<i>Connolly v. Long Island Power Auth.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 719 (2018).....	22
<i>Emerson v. Buck</i> , 230 N.Y. 380 (1921)	32
<i>George F. Johnson Mem’l Libr. v. Springer</i> , 11 A.D.3d 804 (3d Dep’t 2004) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul (Harkenrider I)</i> , 204 A.D.3d 1366 (4th Dep’t 2022).....	13
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul (Harkenrider II)</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. CAE 22-00506 (4th Dep’t Apr. 8, 2022).....	13
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. E2022-0116CV (Steuben Cnty. Sup. Ct. Feb. 3, 2022).....	11

<i>Harris v. Shanahan</i> , 387 P.2d 771 (1963).....	26
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....	22
<i>Lally v. Johnson City Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1129 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	22
<i>Lamson v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 168 N.E.2d 480 (1960)	26
<i>Nichols v. Hochul</i> , 206 A.D.3d 463, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 1053 (2022)	19, 20
<i>Nichols v. Hochul</i> , 77 Misc. 3d 245 (N.Y. Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2022)	20, 28, 34
<i>People v. Galindo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 199 (2022).....	33
<i>Pfingst v. State</i> , 57 A.D.2d 163 (3d Dep’t 1977) (per curiam).....	24
<i>In re Rouss</i> , 221 N.Y. 81 (1917).....	33
<i>Waite v. Town of Champion</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 586 (2018).....	22

Other Authorities

A9167/S8196, A9039-A/S8172-A, A9168/S8197, S8185-A/A9040-A, 2022 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2022)	11
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b(g)	3, 7, 32
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(a).....	6
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(b).....	6, 7, 8
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b.....	6, 7

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(c)(1)	8
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(c)(5)	8
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b(e)	15
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(e).....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b(a)	27
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 7803	22
N.Y. State Assembly, 3-14 & 3-15, 2012 Session.....	30
N.Y. State Assembly, Mem. in Support of A9526	29
N.Y. State Senate, Mem. in Support of S6698	29
